capsules  containing semi-solid  substance consisting  DRI  officers  which 

came to 839.840 Grams.

The officer took photograph of the above said bar which is as under:

4. The Government Approved Valuer, confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold 

having purity of 999, weighing 839.840 Grams and having market value of 

Rs.  63,91,182/-  (Rupees  Sixty-Three  Lakhs  Ninety-One  Thousand One 

Hundred Eighty-Two only) and having tariff value of Rs. 54,79,217/- (Fifty 

Four lakhs Seventy Nine thousand Two Hundred Seventeen rupees only). 

The  value  of  the  gold  bar  was  calculated  as  per  the  Notification  No. 

29/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  DTD.  15-04-2024  (Gold)  and  Notification  No. 

30/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 18-04-2024 (exchange Rate). 

The  valuer  submitted  his  valuation  report  to  the  Officer  vide

[...]

Upon completion of valuation proceedings, the panchas, the Officers and 
the passenger returned to the Airport in government vehicle alongwith the 
extracted gold bar. 

5. The Officers  found that  the  recovered Gold bar  of  24Kt.  with 

purity  999.0  weighing  839.840 Grams  having market  value  of  Rs. 

63,91,182/-  (Rupees  Sixty-Three  Lakhs  Ninety-One  Thousand  One 

Hundred  Eighty-Two  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of  Rs.  54,79,217/- 

(Fifty-Four lakhs Seventy-Nine thousand Two Hundred Seventeen rupees 

only)  recovered  from  the  above  said  passenger  was  attempted  to  be 

smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty 

which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962.  Thus, 

the officer determined that there existed a reasonable belief that the above

[...]

so that he could smuggle the gold without paying custom duty.  

6.1 In view of the above, the said  Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 
weighing 839.840 Grams having market value of Rs. 63,91,182/- (Rupees 
Sixty Three Lakhs Ninety One thousand One Hundred Eighty Two only) 
and having tariff value of Rs. 54,79,217/- (Fifty Four lakhs Seventy Nine 
thousand Two Hundred Seventeen rupees only) was placed under Seizure 
under panchnama proceedings dated 19/20.04.2024  and Seizure Memo 
dated 20.04.2024 on the reasonable ground that the same was liable for 
confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962 in as much as the said act was

[...]

Panchnama  dated  19/20.04.2024  derived from semi  solid  gold 
paste  concealed in his  rectum and having Market  value  of  Rs. 
63,91,182/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lakhs Ninety One thousand One 
Hundred  Eighty  Two  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of  Rs. 
54,79,217/-  (Fifty  Four  lakhs  Seventy  Nine  thousand  Two 
Hundred Seventeen rupees only). The said semi solid gold paste 
was concealed in his rectum and not declared to the Customs. 
The passenger opted for the green channel to exit the Airport with 
the deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty 
and  fraudulently  circumvent the  restrictions  and  prohibitions

[...]

concealed in rectum by the passenger/noticee Shri Indrajeet Bapu 

Kute    and  placed  under  seizure  under  panchnama  dated 

19/20.04.2024   and seizure memo order dated 20.04.2024   under 

Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962;

ii.) I impose a penalty of Rs. 16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Only) on 

Shri Indrajeet Bapu Kute under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) 

and Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-213/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/24-25 dated 10.09.2024 stands disposed of.

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)